

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CONTEMPT PETITION NO.805 OF 2025
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3479 OF 2025**

Ravibhushan Kumar Prasad .. Petitioner
Vs.
The State of Maharashtra,
Through Home Department and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Aditya Parmar, Advocate for the Petitioner.

Mr. K.V. Saste, Additional Public Prosecutor for Respondent Nos.1 to 3.

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ. &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 6TH JANUARY 2026.

P.C. :

Mr. K.V. Saste, the learned Additional Public Prosecutor appears for the respondent nos.1 to 3. For service upon the respondent no.4, humdast is permitted.

2. Post the matter on 27th January 2026.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]